
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 29TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX 
 
TO: MEMBERS OF PENSION FUND COMMITTEE (Quorum 4) 
 
Chairman: Councillor Simon Radford (Chair), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Anne Hutton (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Andreas Ioannidis                 Mark Shooter  
Elliot Simberg                        Liron Woodcock-Velleman 
 
Substitute Members 
 
Nick Mearing-Smith              Danny Rich  
Arjun Mittra                           Peter Zinkin 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 24 November 
2023 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Georgina Wills, Principal Governance Officer 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Services contact: Georgina Wills, Principal Governance Officer 
Email: Georgina.wills@barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 

Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
Recording of Meetings  
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be 
asked to stop filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is 
disrupting the meeting. The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the 
Council. Recordings may be available live or viewed for twelve months afterwards. 
 
 If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked 
up in recordings made by the public or the Council. 

mailto:Georgina.wills@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes  
 

5 - 12 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  

 
 

 
4.   Public Question and Comments (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   Members' Items (if any)  

 
 

 
7.   Contribution Review  

 
13 - 70 

 
8.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent  

 
 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please email Georgina Wills  
Principal Governance Officer.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may 
telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have 
induction loops. 
 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 



 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
2 November 2023 

 
Members Present:  

 
Cllr Simon Radford (Chair) 

Cllr Anne Hutton (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Andreas Ioannidis                          Councillor Mark Shooter            
                  Councillor Peter Zinkin (substituting for Cllr Simberg)  
                  Councillor Arjun Mittra (substituting for Cllr Woodcock-Velleman) 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Woodcock-Velleman 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 

 
  

1.    MINUTES (Agenda Item 1): 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
There were none. 
  

3.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3): 
 
Councillor Arjun Mittra declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of the fact that he had 
small investments in funds which may be discussed by the Committee as part of the 
Investment strategy. The same declarations were made by all Members of the 
Committee. 
  
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of the fact that 
he was a member of the pension scheme at Middlesex University. 
  
Councillor Simon Radford declared an ongoing interest in that his employer receives 
donations from many financial firms which may be relevant to the scheme, however he 
does not work in a business development role. 
  
  

4.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
There were none. 
  

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
There were none. 
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6): 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

 
There were none. 
  

7.    TEMPORARY EASEMENT IN CONTRIBUTION (Agenda Item 7): 
 
The Chief Executive presented his report. The report set out a series of options for the 
Pensions Committee to consider on whether the London Borough of Barnet, as an 
employer, should have a temporary easement in deficit contributions towards the 
Pension Fund. The Committee was advised that an extraordinary meeting had been 
convened for the 29 November for the Committee to respond to the request. 
  
The Committee were reminded that at the last triennial evaluation in 2022 the Pension 
Fund was 95% funded. Since the valuation, the deficit gap has been eliminated, with the 
Actuary estimating that at the most recent funding update at 30 September that the Fund 
was 127% funded. This position had arisen primarily due to increased long-term interest 
rates which also impacts the discount rate for measuring pension benefits. The 
Committee was advised that, against this background, councils’ budgets throughout the 
Country were becoming increasingly strained. For example it was forecasted by the 
County Council Network that 1 out of 10 County Councils will face very significant 
budgetary pressures.  
  
Officers presenting the case for an easement to deficit contributions advised that 2/3rd of 
the Council’s overspend was on Adult Social Care and this was related to high number of 
hospital discharge and the Council having to accommodate social care costs. The 
Committee was informed that the Central Government funding formula had not kept up 
with the level of population growth in the outer London Boroughs  
   
The Committee was advised that the Council had £50million in useable reserves for 
revenue purposes but that this amount would increasingly be needed in the future to 
address current revenue overspend. At present, officers are exploring ways to protect the 
Council’s level of reserves, and this includes reviewing the council’s deficit contribution 
rate to the Pensions Fund and not increasing the Pension Fund’s current surplus beyond 
what might be considered prudent. The options viewed include an easement towards 
deficit contributions. The Committee was advised that following the 31 March 2022 
valuation the Council had agreed to pay 1% more than the contribution rate strictly 
required by the Actuary. 
  
The Committee held a brief discussion and commented on the following: - 
  

       That the Committee would require detailed and robust legal and actuarial advice 
before it could give its response (the Head of Pensions and Treasury confirmed 
he had commissioned such advice) 

  
         That any agreement would be subject to certain safeguards (e.g., around 

monitoring and reporting back to the Committee on the financial performance of 
the Fund and / or the Council, and also ensuring the Council is 
[...]
the four months from June to September 2023, and the further 
planned transactions for 2023. 

  
2.    Approved the proposed move of assets in the Schroders Corporate Bond Fund 

to the LCIV Long Duration Buy and Maintained Credit Fund (pending Hymans 
Suitability Report). 

  
3.    Approved the updates to the Investment Strategy Statement 

 
  

10.    RISK MANAGEMENT REVIEW (Agenda Item 10): 
 
The Pensions Manager presented his report on the Pensions Fund risk register which 
detailed the risks associated with the management of the scheme, including current 
assessment and planned actions and targets.  
  
The Committee were advised that a review of the Fund’s Risk Registers was undertaken 
earlier in the year with the aim of making the document more user-friendly and the 
analysis and reviews of risks by officers more effective. The Non-Administration Risk 
Register will be reformatted as the same as the Administration Risk Register. Members 
held a discussion regarding the Risk Register format and noted that officers’ names 
would be assigned to an action and that ownerships of individual risks would be to a post 
holder. This is to ensure accountability and actioned points are fully implemented.   
  
Officers advised that in relation to Risk 15, which deals with cyber security breaches, the 
administrators at the West Yorkshire Pensions Fund (WYPF) had recently undertaking 
tests regarding their data security which included ransomware attacks. There were three 
cyber-attacks scenario tested which included one of those experienced by Capita, these 
were reported to be successful and a report regarding findings will be presented to both 

8



 

5 

the Local Pension Board and the Committee. Members highlighted that the proficiency 
and sophistication of hacker’s methods in testing data weaknesses was constantly 
evolving, and this needed to be contemplated and fully guarded against.  
   
Officers advised that the Committee could provide feedback regarding the reformatted 
Risk Register and Non-Administration Risk Register new format. 
  
The Chair thanked officers for their work on the revised Risk Register template.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
1. The Pension Fund Committee noted the most recent administration risk register 
and its updated format. 
  
2.The Pensions Fund Committee noted that the non-administration risk register is 
currently being updated into the new format and will be reported on at the next 
Committee meeting. 
  
  

11.    POOLING UPDATE (Agenda Item 11): 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury presented his report which provided an update on 
pooling, namely on the Government’s Pooling Consultation (together with Barnet’s 
response) and awareness of a new investment fund developed with London Collective 
Investment Vehicle (CIV) considered further within the Investment Strategy paper. A 
more comprehensive pooling update was provided at the 4 July 2023 Pension Fund 
Committee meeting. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    The Pension Fund Committee noted the importance of pooling and the 
update provided by Officers. 

  
2.    The Pension Fund Committee noted Barnet’s Consultation Response as set 

out in Appendix 1. 
  
  

12.    ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT AND UPDATE ON OTHER 
ADMINISTRATION AND LEGISLATIVE MATTERS (Agenda Item 12): 
 
The Pensions Manager presented his report which provided an update on the current 
administration performance by West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF), along with 
updates on other administration and legislative matters.  
  
There will be a review of WYPF performance under the terms of the administration 
strategy of the Fund. There is continual work on the data improvement plan, and this 
include working on various areas to reduce data issues inherited on member’s record.  
  
Members were advised that WYPF fees were per member and that the operational costs 
would have been affected by inflation and these include staffing cost. WYPF have also 
had to make substantial investments in their IT systems following the McCloud ruling on 
benefit entitlements coming into effect. The WYPF would be liaised with regarding their 
fees.  

9



 

6 

  
Members were reminded that at their 2022 valuation it was identified that there was a 
£50 million data deficit by the Fund Actuary. The Committee was advised that the data 
quality in 2019 was poor and improvement had since been made by WYPF and the 
Committee since 2022. The Committee was advised that Officers had undertaken work 
to reconcile the 2019 data with 2022 figures and were considering using a third party to 
reconcile the 2019 to 2022 data files. Members noted that there would be cost 
implications alongside benefits in getting assurances of figures. Members were advised 
that they would be provided feedback about any third-party data reconciliation at their 
January meeting. (ACTION) 
  
The Funds Engagement Strategy Communication Policy will be reviewed, and an 
updated version will be presented at the January 2024 Committee.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Pension Fund Committee noted the current performance levels by WYPF and 
updates on other administration and legislative matters. 
  
  
  

13.    RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT UPDATE (Agenda Item 13): 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury presented his report which provided an update on 
the Framework that has been developed to progress the Pension Fund’s NetZero 
strategy. Members held a discussion and noted that a transition to a Net Zero Portfolio 
should take place by choosing funds that allow the Pension Fund to meet its risk and 
return targets and meet its Fiduciary Duty and that this analysis would guide decisions.  
  
The Committee was advised that the Fund had a ‘risk and return’ budget, and any 
underperformance could affect this Fiduciary duty in paying pensions. The Committee 
was informed that there would be instrument within their risk and return parameters that 
allows for 2030 Net Zero targets to be met without putting returns and 
[...]
 compared to the previous year. The 
Committee was advised that this was mainly driven by the work undertaken by the 
Committee in order to deliver on its various priorities for the Pension Fund.  
  
The committee discussed the exempt appendices in closed session. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
That the Committee noted the scheme costs incurred for the 6 months to 30th 
September 2023 
  
  

17.    PENSION FUND COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 17): 
 
RESOLVED  
  
The Pension Fund Committee noted the work programme. 
 
  

18.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 18): 
 
A motion was moved to discuss exempt appendices in private session. 
 
  

19.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT (Agenda Item 19): 
 
There were none.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.45 pm 
 

12



 

 

 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee 

29 November 2023 

 

Title  Contribution Review  

Date of meeting 29 November 2023 

Report of Head of Pensions and Treasury, David Spreckley 

Wards All 

Status Public with accompany Appendices (Exempt)  

Exempt enclosures - Not for publication by virtue of paragraph 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended (Information in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings) 

Urgent No 

Appendices Appendix A – Actuarial Update 30 September 2023 

Appendix B (Exempt, Legal Advice. Not for publication by virtue of 
paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as amended)  

Appendix C – Actuarial advice related to Contribution Review 

Appendix D (Exempt, Supplementary Legal Advice. Not for 
publication by virtue of paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act as amended)  
  
 

Officer Contact Details  David Spreckley, Head of Pension and Treasury 
david.spreckley@barnet.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

13

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:david.spreckley@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Summary 
This report considers the Council’s request to ease Pension Deficit Contributions.    

In summary: 

- Regulations and the Fund’s own Policy appear to allow for a review to be conducted, although the 
Fund’s Policy goes further than strictly required by regulations and introduces some uncertainty 
depending on how “ability to meet obligations” is interpreted 

- Both legal and actuarial advice recommend that post valuation experience is not taken into account 
when assessing any change to contributions – in practice this may limit the scope to reduce 
contributions 

- If the Committee are concerned over how “ability to meet obligations” should be interpreted for a tax 
raising body but believe the case for a review is justified, then it would be possible to amend the Fund’s 
Policy on contribution reviews to provide for more flexibility on employer requests as part of the 
process 

- Having considered the position, Officers recommend that a review is conducted and that, based on 
actuarial advice received, the Council’s contribution is reduced by 8% for the period from 1 April 2024 
to 31 March 2026 

- This recommendation is contingent on certain safeguards being implemented as set out in Table 3 
within Section 1 of this report and the Fund’s Policy being amended to give clarity on what “ability to 
meet obligations” means for a Tax Raising body 

 

Recommendations 

Having considered the financial situation of the Council as presented by the Head of Paid Services (and 
through discussions within the Council more generally), legal advice, the Fund’s Policy on contribution 
reviews and actuarial advice, the Head of Pensions and Treasury makes the following 
recommendation to Committee: 
 

- Due to the financial pressures presented by the Council and its projected reduction in reserves, and 
subject to the points below, that the contribution rate profile is amended as per Table 2 – i.e. an 8% 
reduction in contribution rate during 24/25 and 25/26.  To be clear, this is a profile that the Actua
[...]
ood that a S114 notice would be necessary in the future. 

 

PFC item considering 2021 Review Policy  

1.28 Officers have revisited the Pension Fund Committee paper, which introduced the contribution review 
Policy in 2021 (linked), and there does not appear to be any specific reference to how “change in ability 
of the employer to meet obligations” should be interpreted in a scenario involving a request being 
made by the Council.  It is very likely that a scenario where the Council is the employer to request a 
review was not considered in detail and so was not well captured by the Policy.  On the other hand, if, 
at the time, the Committee felt that Council should not be captured by its own Policy, then it could 
have made this explicit, but did not do so.   

 

Reviewing the Policy to give clarity 

1.29 As noted under 1.18 our legal advisors have confirmed that in referencing a ‘change in the ability of the 
Scheme employer to meet its obligations’ when an employer makes a request, the Policy goes further 
than what is strictly required by either the Regulations or the SAB guidance.  
  

19

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s66061/Regulatory%20Update.pdf


 

 

1.30 However, if the Committee feels that its own Policy’s reference to the meaning of “obligations” is 
unclear, then it may be sensible to amend the Policy to clarify the position in a scenario where the 
request is made by a tax-raising body.   
 

1.31 Our legal advisors have confirmed that this would be an acceptable approach – i.e. for the Committee 
to agree to the request for a review and at the same time ask officers to clarify the Policy for a situation 
when the request is made by a tax-raising body. The Committee would, of course, still need to have 
strong reasons to accept such a request.  More details of the legal framework for an LGPS fund to 
amend its contribution review Policy can be found in a supplementary legal paper (exempt item 
Appendix D.) 
 

Actuarial Impact 

1.3
[...]
r) 

 

1.38 Note that ‘security of member benefits’ is not a concern in this context.  Pension benefits are statutory 
in nature and guaranteed by the Regulations and so, in the extreme, would need to be funded through 
general council revenue via raising taxes or through Central Government support.   Whether or not to 
agree to the Council’s request therefore feels more like a question of responsible budgeting and not 
putting the Pension Fund in a position where it is required to increase contributions significantly in the 
future. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21



 

 

1.39 The table below considers each of these in turn and suggested mitigations: 
Table 3. Mitigation Suggestions 

 Importance Suggested mitigation 

a) Long-term 
budgeting 

Very important – given 
wider pressures, may be 
difficult to recover 
“budget” if ceded 

Council demonstrates commitment by setting long-
term rate of pension contributions at 28.4% within 
its MTFS process.  Note that there would be an 
actuarial valuation of the Fund at 1 April 2025 with 
a new contribution agreement effective from 1 
April 2026.  Clearly, if the current funding position 
persists it may not be appropriate that the Council 
continues to pay at 28.4%.  However, in a 
downside scenario at 1 April 2025 (i.e. funding 
position has deteriorated significantly from current 
levels), the starting point for discussions would be 
28.4%, not 20.4% of pay. 

b) Funding 
Deterioration 

 

Important – triennial 
review mitigates this 
impact to a degree, but if 
funding position unwinds, 
Committee could be 
heavily criticised for 
allowing an easement. 

In discussions with Actuary, Officers understand 
that “hard coding” a catch-up mechanism within 
the revised Rates & Adjustment certificate could be 
difficult from a legal / regulatory perspective. 

 

A better approach would be to rely on the Fund’s 
contribution review Policy – however, in order to 
do this the Policy would need to be amended as, 
currently,
[...]
eturns from taking a longer-term view. 

 

 

23



 

 

Treatment of other employers 

1.50 Given 1.45 above, the Committee may expect other employers (or group of employers) to make similar 
requests.  As per its Policy, the Committee should be open to such requests, although other employers 
do not have the same covenant profile as the Council and different actuarial approaches apply to 
different employer groups.  This means that the outcome of such a review applied to different 
employers may not be the same. 
 

1.51 It will also be a requirement for costs associated with the requests to be met by the employer. 
 

1.52 One very important point is that the Council (and maintained schools) operate within a separate pool 
to other employers within the Fund where assets are separately tracked and notionally ring-fenced.  
This means that the proposal does not have any financial impact on the funding level of other employer 
pools within the Fund. 

 

Wider scrutiny 

1.53 Whilst, we understand, other Local Authorities are investigating a reduction in contributions, Barnet is 
likely to be amongst the first to implement a change.   The position may therefore attract scrutiny from 
third parties.  Officers will work with the Council’s communications team so any media coverage can be 
responded to quickly and a set of “Key Facts” are put together in order to aid any need to respond to 
requests. 

 

Conflicts of interest 

1.54 The Council acknowledges that, as Administering Authority, it may be placed in a position of conflict in 
considering this request.   The Council has sought to manage this through the following protocols: 
 

Decision making: 

- The request has been made by the Head of Paid Services (not the S151 Officer), effectively 
representing the Council 

- The response to the request has been considered and responded by the Head of Pensions and 
Treasury (not the S151 Officer) who has represented the interests of the Pension Fund Committee 
(work
[...]
y sector, practice in this area is likely to 
emerge.  Officers are unaware of the exercise of this new power by other LGPS funds to date in a 
situation where a S114 has not been served.  In forming its recommendations, Officers have taken a 
relatively cautious approach, specifically in relation to not allowing for post valuation experience and 
setting the upper bound of contributions to 28.4%.  If practice, or guidance, emerges which suggest 
alternative approaches then Officers may wish to revisit this decision.  Conversely, if practice and / or 
guidance emerges that suggests the approach taken by Officers is inappropriate, we may, again, need 
to revisit this recommendation. 

 

  

25



 

 

2. Alternative Options Considered and Not Recommended 
A summary of options considered but not recommended is provided in the table on the following 
page: 

Option Detail Why not taken forward 

No review 
conducted 

This would apply if the request 
from the Council was not 
allowed under the regulations 
and / or the Fund’s Policy.   

As detailed under 1.29 to 1.31, the Policy 
may not be clear in a situation where the 
request is being made from a tax raising 
body.   

 

Officers, on balance, felt that the financial 
position presented by the Council does 
represent a significant change and also that 
there could be very negative consequences 
for the Council if its reserves drop to very 
low levels. 

 

Officers have also been given comfort from 
its legal advisors that “obligation” means 
requirement to pay contributions (rather 
than the requirement to pay benefits) and 
that a “change” in ability to pay 
contributions does not mean an inability to 
pay. 

 

Therefore, it was felt that it would be 
appropriate to conduct a review, but would 
also recommend that the criteria for 
“significant change in ability to meet 
obligations” is clarified within the Fund’s 
Policy to includes the ability for the Council 
to operate statutory services within a 
balance

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
29 November 2023 

 
Cabinet Members:- 

 
Cllr Simon Radford (Chair) 

Cllr Anne Hutton (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Andreas Ioannidis                                              Councillor Woodcock-Velleman  
Councillor Peter Zinkin (substituting for Cllr Elliot Simberg)  
Councillor Nick Mearing-Smith (substituting for Cllr Mark Shooter) 

 
                                                   Apologies for Absence 

 
                                        Councillor Mark Shooter 

                                                   Councillor Elliot Simberg 
 
  

1.    MINUTES (Agenda Item 1): 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2023 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
There were none. 
  

3.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3): 
 
Salar Rida, Governance Manager, Assurance, declared a non-pecuniary interest by 
virtue of the fact that he was a member of the Local Pensions Board. Mr Rida advised 
that he was attending the Committee in his capacity as the Governance Officer. 
  
Councillor Peter Zinkin declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of the fact that he had 
investments in Pensions which may be discussed by the Committee as part of the 
Investment strategy. The same declarations were made by all Members of the 
Committee.  
  
Councillor Simon Radford declared an ongoing interest in that his employer receives 
donations from many financial firms which may be relevant to the scheme, however he 
does not work in a business development role. 
  

4.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
There were none. 
  

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
There were none. 
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6): 
 



 

2 

There were none. 
  

7.    CONTRIBUTION REVIEW (Agenda Item 7): 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury presented his report which set out a recommended 
response to the request from the Council to review pension contributions. The 
Committee was informed that advice had been sought from the Actuaries and specialist 
legal advice, including advice from leading Counsel, had also been commissioned. There 
were also consultations with stakeholders and the Committee. 

The Committee were advised that following legal advice, Officers believed that:  

1. The policy introduced in 2021 imposed greater restrictions on the ability to take 
forward a request than required by regulations.    
  

2. The policy does not appear to have considered the possibility of a request coming 
from the Council when it was drafted.   

With regards to bullet 1., the Committee felt the purpose of the restrictions were 
important to protect the Pension Fund but have asked Officers to review the restrictions 
in light of Counsel’s opinion. 

With regards to bullet 2. this has created difficulty for Officers when considering its 
recommendation to Committee.  The Committee therefore asked Officers to refresh the 
Policy to better accommodate a scenario where the request is made from the Council. 

Officers agreed to review the policy and consult with relevant stakeholders and convene 
a further extra-ordinary meeting in the New Year to reconsider the request. 

The Head of Paid Services relayed that the Council would need to consult on a new 
Budget for 24/25 and that this would be presented to the Council’s Cabinet in 
December.  The Head of Paid Services therefore asked, notwithstanding the procedural 
work that would need to be done to progress the review, whether the Committee had any 
concerns over the recommendation made by the Head of Pensions and Treasury to 
reduce contributions in line with his report.  Members agreed that the request to review 
the Pension Deficit contributions levels was a reasonable one.  

The Chair thanked the Committee for their contributions and feedback on the Officers 
Report and noted that there had been joint cross-party involvement in the drafting of the 
document and noted this had been done collegially. The Head of Pensions and Treasury 
was also thanked for his report and preparations involved with drafting the report.   

RESOLVED  

1.  The Committee agreed that the Contribution Review Policy be reviewed and that the 
consultation with all relevant stakeholders be held before it is adopted. 
  

2.  That the Committee be provided updated actuarial advice when requested to consider 
the ease of Pension Deficit contributions. 

  
3.  That the Committee reconvene in February to review the revised pensions 

contribution policy, the consultation response and request to ease Pension Deficit 
contributions. 

  



 

3 

  
8.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT (Agenda Item 8): 

 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.44 pm 
 


